ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

												Date	e of Re	equest	: July	y 17, 20	17	
Please mark one:		⊠ Bill Requ	est	or			Reso	lution	Requ	ıest								
1.	Has you	r agency sı	ıbmitted this red	quest in t	he last 12	2 n	mont	ths?										
		Yes	⊠ No															
	If ye	es, please e	xplain:															
2.	Renewal	Authority	ordinance approv for the Emily Gri acrement financin	ffith Oppo	ortunity S	Sch	hool	Rede	velopr	nent A	Area to							rbar
3.	Request	ing Agency	: Denver Urban	Renewal	Authorit	ty/[Depa	ırtmen	t of F	inance)							
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) Name: Tracy Huggins, Executive Director, Denver Urban Renewal Authority Phone: 303-534-3872 Email: thuggins@renewdenver.org Name: Brad Dodson, Principal Project Manager, Department of Finance Phone: (720) 913-5522 Email: Brad.Dodson@denvergov.org																	
 5. 6. 	will be a ■ Nan ■ Pho ■ Ema	vailable for ne: Tracy ne: 303-53 nii: Thugg	Vith actual knowled first and second Huggins, Execution 4-3872 ins@renewdenvelon of proposed or	reading, ive Direct	if necesso or, Denve	s <u>ary</u> ver V	<u>y</u> .) Urba	an Rei	newal	Autho	ority			tem at	Mayo	o <u>r-Cour</u>	<u>cil and v</u>	<u>vho</u>
•	General	description	or proposed or					act s	орс о			ррпси						
		complete to A for that fi	he following fiel eld.)	ds: (Incor	mplete fie	elds	ls ma	ıy resi	ılt in a	ı delay	y in pi	rocessi	ng. If	a field	l is no	t applic	able, ple	ase
	a.	Contract (Control Number	:														
		Council of three (3) ye	Payment of Incons, (ii) the later the Urban Redevars after the Effect to the Urban Re	of the dat relopment ective Date	te that is Plan aut e if no U	twe thou Irba	enty orizin	f-five ((25) ye initial	ears frouse of	om th f tax i	ne date increme	of the ent fina	approv ancing	val by g, or (i	the De	nver City late that	y
		Civic Cento Glenarm Pl	The Emily Gri ely 5 acres and is er. The Area is g ace on the south	s located i enerally beast.	in the impounded l	by	ediate Wel	e vicir Iton St	ity of reet o	both t	the Co	olorado	Conv	ention	Cent	er and t		er
	 d. Affected Council District: Council District #9 – Albus Brooks e. Benefits: The general objectives of the Emily Griffith Opportunity School Urban Redevelopment Plan are to 										a to made							
	e. Benefits: The general objectives of the Emily Griffith Opportunity School Urban Redevelopment Plan are to reduce or eliminate blighted conditions as well as to stimulate the growth and development of the Area by redeveloping the are into a mix of uses.																	
				To be c	completed	d by	ру Ма	ayor's	Legis	lative	Tean	ı:						
SII	RE Trackir	ng Number:			_					Dat	te Ent	tered: _						

- **f. Costs:** Upon approval by City Council of one or more tax increment areas, the incremental tax revenues will be available to the Denver Urban Renewal Authority for the purpose of financing project costs for the benefit of the Urban Redevelopment Area following approval of an Urban Redevelopment Project by City Council.
- 7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?) Please explain. No Controversy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This ordinance approves a Cooperation Agreement between the City and County of Denver and the Denver Urban Renewal Authority (DURA) for the sales and property tax increment areas within the Emily Griffith Opportunity School Urban Redevelopment Area.

The Emily Griffith Opportunity School Urban Redevelopment Area ("Area") is comprised of a single 106,400 square foot city block bounded by 13th Street to the northeast, Glenarm Place to the southeast, 12th Street to the southwest, and Welton Street to the northwest at the southern end of Downtown Denver.

The Denver Urban Renewal Authority, in coordination with the City's Department of Finance and Department of Community Planning & Development, is seeking to establish an Urban Redevelopment Area to support redevelopment of the Area through the approval of an Urban Redevelopment Plan (the "Plan"). Staff with the City and DURA have agreed to an Urban Redevelopment Plan and Cooperation Agreement for the creation of the St. Anthony Urban Redevelopment Area and the use of sales and property tax increment financing by DURA, subject to City Council approval.

The Cooperation Agreement authorizes the use of sales and property tax for the purpose of financing projects for the benefit of the Area following approval of an Urban Redevelopment Project by City Council.

DURA will be making a presentation regarding the Urban Redevelopment Plan and the related Cooperation Agreement and seeking Council Committee approval at the Council Committee meeting on July 25, 2017.

	To be complete	ed by Mayor's Leg	rislative Team:	
SIRE Tracking Number:		, , ,	Date Entered:	
•				Revised 08/16/10